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BACKGROUND:

Key Points

1

2

The current situation in District 112 is that:

[a]

[b]

[c]

An Area has between 4 and 6 clubs, four of which must be in good standing on 1st July next year.

Four Areas ( L2, M1, M4 & N3) have less than four paid clubs.

Since District 112 was Chartered in 2018, we have lost 59 clubs.  This includes some who were chartered in that period and subsequently 

died. In the same period Region 12 lost over 429 clubs.

Because it was likely that the number of Divisions would need to reduce and to give some certainty to members seeking District Office, District 

Director Richard Perkins DTM instructed that the committee would issue an INTERIM report by the 3rd of March 2025, for consideration by the 

March District Executive and a Final Report once the results of the March renewal round were known.

Three Divisions (K, Q & R) each only have three areas

The March District Executive approved the new Division names. These give a greater sense of community than random letters. The first letter 

of each Division name will be used is TI Statistical reports.

When compiling this report for 4 weeks before the District Council and 11 weeks before the 30th June, overall club memberships will increase.  

We have however needed to make some changes to the interim proposal because of some clubs closing at the March renewals.  These were: 

In Harbour Division:  Waikerio and College Hill both closed. Review Toastmasters (which meets at a different location each month) has moved 

from Harbour 2 to Harbour 1

In Central Division:  Katikati club closed. Geyserland Club has now moved from Central 3 to Central 4 and Geyser Gourmet has moved from 

Central 4 to Central 5.  CHB Club has need to be moved to Southern 3

Last year the Board of Directors made two significant changes. The makeup of a District Alignments Committee and the criteria that the 

committee is to work to. These are shown in Appendix 4 and have resulted in this report

A division must have at least 4 Areas



COMMENTS

1 On the date of this report 6 clubs were not yet in good standing.  Current Require Impact on Their Area

Northern 5 Milford Club 5 3 more None

Harbour 1 Moo Talk Toastmasters Club 7 1 more Danger

Harbour 4 High-5 Toasties 7 1 more None

Central 5 Tauranga Toastmasters Club 0 8 more Danger

Central 5 Achieve Toastmasters 2 6 more Danger

Southern 1 Good Vibes (Online club) 6 2 more Danger

2

3

The D112 Alignments Committee consists of:

Toni Sharp QSM DTM PDD and Murray Coutts DTM PDDG

Division K Director Helen Madden MS 1

Division L Director Sheryl Dickerson DTM

Division M Director Margot Burton EC 5

Division N Director Nathan Saminathan DTM

Division O Director Sandeep Kinge DTM

Tracy Bovett DTM

Talia Powell IP 5

Meegan Herewini EH 3  (assisted by Neville Isherwood DTM)

Division Q Director

Division R Director

Co-Chairs

Division P Director

The current membership of these 6 clubs will be updated at the Rotorua Conference.  The question at that stage will be the probability of the 

club being in good standing on 30 June 2025.

This is perhaps the biggest realignment this District has considered. On behalf of Toni and Murray our thanks to the Division Directors for their 

effects in communicating with each of their clubs.  On behalf of the alignments committee our thanks to the clubs participating in the process.

In Southern Division: Stratford Closed.  Whanganui is moved from Southern 3 to Southern 2.  CHB is moved from Central 6 to Southern 3. 

Ideally the move of CHB is for 1 year and the new District team can charter at lease one more club in the Southern Division during 2025-2026

There are a small number of other clubs which are under 8 as at 16 April.  After discussion with the Trio and the Division Directors, we are 

confident that they will be in good standing by 30th June 2025.



RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION ONE:

That the six Divisions be:

NORTHERN DIVISION

WESTERN DIVISION

HARBOUR DIVISION

MANUKAU DIVISION

CENTRAL DIVISION

SOUTHERN DIVISION

RECOMMENDATION TWO:

That the alignments as listed in Appendix One be adopted.

Current 

Area

Club # Club Name Current 

Members

Meets When Meets where

Northern 1 K1 1666 Whangarei Toastmasters Club 18 Evening 222a Maunu Road, Whangarei

Northern 1 K1 940555 Toastmasters @ Lunchtime 19 Lunchtime 7 Rust Avenue, Whangarei

Northern 1 K1 3644015 Bay of Islands Toastmasters 10 Evening 8 Williams Road Paiha

Northern 1 K1 7892733 Northern Impromptu 9 Evening ONLINE

Northern 2 K4 2071 East Coast Bays Toastmasters Club 17 Evening 10-12 Beachfront Lane, Browns Bay

Northern 2 K3 3665 Warkworth Club 15 Evening 9 Mill Lane, Warkworth

Northern 2 K3 8872 Hibiscus Coast Club 19 Evening 36 Ladies Mile, Manly,, Whangaparaoa 

Northern 2 K3 1137264 Silverdale-Orewa Toastmasters 14 Evening 107 Centreway Road, Orewa

Northern 3 K4 8823 Albany Toastmasters Club 16 Evening 575A Albany Highway

Northern 3 K4 1224319 Academic 26 Breakfast Albany Expressway (SH17),

Northern 3 K4 4527937 Sunnynook Toastmasters 15 Evening 148 Sycamore Drive, Sunnynook

Northern 3 K4 7136367 Toastmasters at Kristin 17 Evening 360 Albany Highway,

29-Apr-25

Appendix 1.   Proposed District 112 Structure
Club Membership as at 

Northern Division



Northern 4 L2 8649 One Hour Club 14 Lunchtime Hall Road, Glenfield

Northern 4 L2 8930 Glenfield Club 14 Evening Hall Road, Glenfield

Northern 4 L2 9537 Birkenhead Toastmaster Club 23 Evening Recreation Drive, Birkenhead

Northern 4 L3 3075495 Auckland Advanced TM Club 11 Evening Recreation Drive, Birkenhead HYBRID

Northern 5 L3 2256 North Shore Club 11 Evening 10B Auburn Street, Takapuna

Northern 5 L3 4298 Milford Club 5 Evening 34 Shakespeare Road, Milford

Northern 5 L4 8787 Belmont Club 12 Evening 4 School Road, Belmont

Northern 5 L4 622009 Takapuna Midday Toastmasters 11 Lunchtime 5-7 Bryon Ave, Takapuna

Northern 5 L3 1477740 Devonport Esplanade Toastmasters 11 Evening 61 Victoria Road, Devonport

Northern 5 L4 1644891 Takapuna Toasters Club 9 Lunchtime 5-7 Bryon Ave

Current 

Area

Club # Club Name Current 

Members

Meets When Meets where

Western 1 L1 267 Northwest Club 19 Breakfast 214 Buckley Ave, Hobsonville Point

Western 1 K3 5906476 Riverhead Toastmasters 13 Evening 1011 Coatesville Riverhead Highway

Western 1 L1 5950177 West Harbour Toastmasters 17 Evening 74 Oreil Avenue

Western 1 L1 28677549 Hobsonville Toastmasters 41 Evening 11 Scott Road Hobsonville

Western 2 M1 5208 Auckland West 20 Evening 45 Totara Ave, New Lynn

Western 2 M1 6108 Wake Up!  Communicate - Toastmasters 9 Breakfast 247 Edmonton Road, Te Atatu

Western 2 L1 7761 Henderson-Waitakere Toastmasters 10 Evening 10 Pioneer Street 

Western 2 L1 9364 Eco City Waitakere Club 8 Breakfast 58 Summerland Drive, Henderson

Western 3 M3 4748 Eden-Epsom Club 23 Evening 95 Remuera Rd

Western 3 M3 5991 Three Kings Club 25 Evening 546 Mount Albert Road

Western 3 M3 7686 Maungakiekie Club 12 Evening 174 Greenlane Rd West,

Western 3 M3 670123 Onehunga Club 10 Evening 83 Selwyn Street

Western 4 M2 3242 Morning Toast 17 Breakfast 130 Remuera Road,

Western 4 M2 3398 Remuera Toastmasters Club 14 Evening 95 Remuera Rd

Western 4 M2 6957 Daybreak Leadership Club 10 Breakfast 545 Parnell Road

Western 4 M2 7453 Toast Of Broadway Club 17 Evening 545 Parnell Road 

Western  Division



Current 

Area

Club # Club Name Meets When Meets where

Western 5 O2 848 Meadowbank Toastmasters 10 Active 38 St Johns Road

Western 5 M2 6018 Flying Start Club 25 Breakfast 130 Remuera Rd

Western 5 O2 7664 Eastern Bays Club 22 Active 100 St Heliers Bay Rd

Western 5 M5 7721 Orakei Toastmasters Club 25 Evening 156 Kepa Road, Orakei 

Harbour 1 N1 4030 Early Birds Club 8 Breakfast 12 Jellicoe Street, Wynyard Quarter

Harbour 1 N1 5483983 Moo Talk Toastmasters Club 7 Breakfast 109 Fanshawe St CBD

Harbour 1 N4 7654666 Datacom Toastmasters Tahi 31 Lunchtime 58 Gaunt Street, CBD

Harbour 2 L4 4760508 Review Toastmasters (no fixed meeting place) 8 Various Various

Harbour 2 N1 587921 Spark Speakers 15 Evening 167 Victoria Street West 

Harbour 2 M4 6553641 WNZL Toastmasters Auckland 10 Breakfast 16 Takutai Square,

Harbour 2 N2 6780465 Ma Runga Waka 12 Lunchtime 20 Viaduct Harbour Avenue,

Harbour 2 N4 7239912 Orators of Demosthenes Toastmasters 14 Evening 18 Viaduct Harbour Ave 

Harbour 3 N1 665406 ANZ Bank Auckland Toastmasters Club 10 Lunchtime 23 Albert Street

Harbour 3 N2 755321 Talking Heads Club 24 Evening 80 Queen Street

Harbour 3 N2 2068460 Kings Speech 23 Lunchtime 135 Albert Street 

Harbour 3 N4 7957725 Commercial Bay Toastmasters 18 Evening 188 Quay Street

Harbour 4 M5 3593 Auckland Toastmasters Club 41 Evening 19 Princes Street 

Harbour 4 N4 7524 Silver Service Toastmasters (no fixed meeting place) 13 Various

Harbour 4 M4 7820 CBD Club 10 Lunchtime 2 Takutai Square

Harbour 4 M4 1137486 Ernst & Young Achieving Potential 8 Breakfast 2 Takutai Square

Harbour 4 N3 7035148 High-5 Toasties 7 Afternoon 1 Fanshawe Street

Harbour 5 N3 2017 Waitemata Toastmasters Club 19 Evening 19 Princes Street  0

Harbour 5 M1 6197 Mt Albert Club 17 Evening 830 New North Road Auckland 2

Harbour 5 N3 7678 Waiheke Island 12 Evening 32 Putiki Rd, Ostend Waiheke 0

Harbour 5 M5 8931 Twilight Talkers Toastmasters Club 16 Evening 20 Ponsonby Terrace, 10

Harbour 5 M5 7730088 Ponsonby Toastmasters 19 Evening 20 Ponsonby Terrace, 1

Harbour 5 O3

Harbour Division



Current 

Area

Club # Club Name Meets When Meets where

Manukau 1 M3 4594 A M Toastmasters Club 10 Breakfast 300 Great South Road

Manukau 1 O2 6480 Ellerslie Sunrise Toastmasters 11 Breakfast 169 Ladies Mile, 

Manukau 1 O2 7821 Central Park Club 15 Breakfast 6 Rockridge Avenue

Manukau 1 O2 590130 Harrison Road 11 Evening 7 Harrison Road

Manukau 2 O3 2025 Pohutukawa Coast Toastmasters Club 8 Evening Ealing Crescent,

Manukau 2 O3 3830 Pakuranga 19 Evening 21 William Roberts Road

Manukau 2 O3 8344 Howick Toastmasters Club 17 Evening 70 Sale Street

Manukau 2 O3 1183434 Botany Toastmasters 27 Evening 559 Chapel Road

Manukau 3 O4 8871 Manurewa T.A.L.K. Toastmasters 10 Evening 70 Hill Road

Manukau 3 O4 711054 Papatoetoe Toastmasters Club 15 Evening 295 Great South Road

Manukau 3 O4 4256278 Pacific Toastmasters Club 14 Evening 53 Otara Road

Manukau 3 O4 4714198 MCBC Toastmasters 23 Afternoon 9 Lambie Drive

Manukau 4 O5 1486 Papakura Toastmasters Club 20 Evening 26A Wood Street

Manukau 4 O5 9889 Franklin Toastmasters Club 10 Evening 128 Victoria Street West Pukekohe

Manukau 4 O5 4649130 Pokeno Toastmasters 11 Evening 7a Bluff Rd

Manukau 4 O5 5425453 Thames Toastmasters 8 Evening 202-204 Pahau Street Thames

Manukau 4 O5 7676432 Karaka Toastmasters Club 8 Evening 319 Linwood Rd

Central 1 P3 3837 Piako Toastmasters Club 13 Evening 45 Canada Street Morrinsville

Central 1 P4 4338 First Impressions Club 15 Breakfast Clarence & Pembroke Streets Hamilton

Central 1 P3 9487 Cambridge Treetown Toastmasters 16 Evening 23 Wilson Street

Central 1 P3 9575 Te Awamutu Toastmasters Club 9 Evening 101 Bank Street Te Awamutu

Central 1 P4 1550126 Dawn Shakers 12 Breakfast 4 Little London Lane Hamilton

Central 2 P4 1893 Hamilton Club 25 Evening 214 Clarkin Road, Hamilton

Central 2 P3 5493 Dinsdale Club 19 Evening 46 Hyde Avenue Hamilton

Central 2 P4 8875 Dynamic Diners Toastmasters Club 8 Evening 11 Davison Road

Central 2 P4 9635 Wired For Sound Toastmasters Club 12 Evening 261 Clarkin Road,

Central 2 P4 6996030 Hamilton Central Essential Tm Club 8 Morning W/e 9 Garden Place Hamilton

Central 3 New 28678417 Gallagher Toastmasters 20 New Club

Manukau Division

Central Division



Current 

Area

Club # Club Name Meets When Meets where

Central 3 P2 2053 Taumarunui Club 10 Evening 37 Miriama Street Taumarunui

Central 3 Q1 2441 Taupo Club 21 Evening 172 Tamamutu Street Taupo

Central 3 Q1 2684 Taniwha Hunters Toastmasters 9 Lunchtime 1127 Haupapa Street Rotorua

Central 3 Q1 6289 Arawa Toastmasters Club 11 Evening 15 Hodgkins St, Pukehangi Rotorua

Central 4 Q3 2814 Pioneers Toastmasters Club 20 Breakfast Corner Fenton and Amahau Streets Rot

Central 4 Q2 3353 Rotorua Toastmasters Club 10 Evening 1358 Eruera Street Rotorua

Central 4 Q1 7725 Geyserland Club 8 Evening 1358 Eruera Street  Rotorua

Central 4 Q2 8496 Lake City Breakfast Club 10 Breakfast 1127 Haupapa St Rotorua

Central 5 Q2 1106 Whakatane Toastmasters Club 13 Evening 30 Domain Rd Whakatane

Central 5 Q3 3089 Tauranga Toastmasters Club 0 Evening 39B Burrows St Tauranga

Central 5 Q3 4604 Kickstart Toastmasters Club 33 Breakfast 148 Durham Street Tauranga

Central 5 Q3 616904 Achieve Toastmasters 2 Evening 9 Brookfield Terrace Tauranga

Central 5 Q1 8309 Geyser Gourmet Club 8 Lunchtime w/e Various

Central 6 R3 1542 Napier Toastmasters Club 9 Evening 83 Tait Drive Napier

Central 6 R3 3473 Hastings Toastmasters  Club 14 Evening Cnr Warren and Avenue Rd Hastings

Central 6 R2 4975 Havelock North Club 10 Evening 14 Napier Road Havelock North

Central 6 R3 7819 First City Club 14 Evening 100 Grey Street  Gisborne

Southern 1 P1 2123 Naumai South Taranaki Toastmasters 9 Evening 204 Princes Street, Hawera

Southern 1 P1 8994 Ngamotu Breakfast Toastmasters Club 26 Breakfast 70 Hobson Street New Plymouth

Southern 1 P1 585057 Nga Manu Reo Toastmasters Club 15 Breakfast Fillis Street New Plymouth

Southern 1 O3 1035744 Good Vibes (Online club) 6

Southern 2 P1 2176 Pukekura Toastmasters Club 18 Evening Fillis Street New Plymouth

Southern 2 P2 2833 New Plymouth Toastmasters Club 8 Evening 12 List Street New Plymouth

Southern 2 P2 4074 Bell Block Toastmasters Club 8 Evening New Plymouth area

Southern 2 R1 2417 Whanganui Toastmasters Club 13 Evening 4 Indus St Whanganui

Southern Division



Current 

Area

Club # Club Name Meets When Meets where

Southern 3 R1 1923 Palmerston North Club 11 Evening 77 King Street Palmerston North

Southern 3 R2 5605 CHB Toastmasters Club 8 Evening Hinemoa St. Waipukurau

Southern 3 R1 681573 DRI Remark Club 19 Lunchtime Dairy Farm Rd Palmerston North

Southern 3 R2 4660 Dannevirke 8 Evening 15 Gordon St Dannevirke

Southern 4 R1 3706 Feilding Toastmasters 8 Evening 84 Aorangi Street, Fielding

Southern 4 R1 4675 Massey Toastmasters Club 9 Lunchtime Massy University Palmerston North

Southern 4 R2 2568542 PN Advanced 8 Evening 77-85 King Street Palmerston North

Southern 4 R1 4196347 IPU New Zealand Toastmasters 8 Evening 57 Aokautere Drive Palmerston North

Current Area New Area Club # Club Name

K1 Northern 1 1666 Whangarei Toastmasters Club

K1 Northern 1 940555 Toastmasters @ Lunchtime

K1 Northern 1 3644015 Bay of Islands Toastmasters

K1 Northern 1 7892733 Northern Impromptu

K3 Western 1 5906476 Riverhead Toastmasters

K3 Northern 2 3665 Warkworth Club

K3 Northern 2 8872 Hibiscus Coast Club

K3 Northern 2 1137264 Silverdale-Orewa Toastmasters

K4 Northern 2 2071 East Coast Bays Toastmasters Club

K4 Northern 3 8823 Albany Toastmasters Club

K4 Northern 3 1224319 Academic

K4 Northern 3 4527937 Sunnynook Toastmasters

K4 Northern 3 7136367 Toastmasters at Kristin

L1 Western 1 5950177 West Harbour Toastmasters

L1 Western 1 267 Northwest Club

L1 Western 2 7761 Henderson-Waitakere Toastmasters

L1 Western 2 9364 Eco City Waitakere Club

L1 Western 1 28677549 Hobsonville Toastmasters

L2 Northern 4 8649 One Hour Club

L2 Northern 4 8930 Glenfield Club

L2 Northern 4 9537 Birkenhead Toastmaster Club

Appendix 2.   Listing of Proposed Areas by the existing Area



L3 Northern 4 3075495 Auckland Advanced TM Club

L3 Northern 5 2256 North Shore Club

L3 Northern 5 4298 Milford Club

L3 Northern 5 1477740 Devonport Esplanade Toastmasters

L4 Harbour 1 4760508 Review Toastmasters (no fixed meeting place)

L4 Northern 5 8787 Belmont Club

L4 Northern 5 622009 Takapuna Midday Toastmasters

L4 Northern 5 1644891 Takapuna Toasters Club

M1 Western 2 5208 Auckland West

M1 Western 2 6108 Wake Up!  Communicate - Toastmasters

M1 Harbour 5 6197 Mt Albert Club

M2 Western 4 3242 Morning Toast

M2 Western 4 3398 Remuera Toastmasters Club

M2 Western 4 6957 Daybreak Leadership Club

M2 Western 4 7453 Toast Of Broadway Club

M2 Western 5 6018 Flying Start Club

M3 Western 3 4748 Eden-Epsom Club

M3 Western 3 5991 Three Kings Club

M3 Western 3 7686 Maungakiekie Club

M3 Western 3 670123 Onehunga Club

M3 Manukau 1 4594 A M Toastmasters Club

M4 Harbour 2 6553641 WNZL Toastmasters Auckland

M4 Harbour 4 7820 CBD Club

M4 Harbour 4 1137486 Ernst & Young Achieving Potential

M5 Western 5 7721 Orakei Toastmasters Club

M5 Harbour 4 3593 Auckland Toastmasters Club

M5 Harbour 5 8931 Twilight Talkers Toastmasters Club

M5 Harbour 5 7730088 Ponsonby Toastmasters

N1 Harbour 1 4030 Early Birds Club

N1 Harbour 1 5483983 Moo Talk Toastmasters Club

N1 Harbour 2 587921 Spark Speakers

N1 Harbour 3 665406 ANZ Bank Auckland Toastmasters Club

N2 Harbour 2 6780465 Ma Runga Waka

N2 Harbour 3 755321 Talking Heads Club

N2 Harbour 3 2068460 Kings Speech

N3 Harbour 4 7035148 High-5 Toasties

N3 Harbour 5 2017 Waitemata Toastmasters Club



N3 Harbour 5 7678 Waiheke Island

N4 Harbour 1 7654666 Datacom Toastmasters Tahi

N4 Harbour 2 7239912 Orators of Demosthenes Toastmasters 

N4 Harbour 3 7957725 Commercial Bay Toastmasters

N4 Harbour 4 7524 Silver Service Toastmasters (no fixed meeting place)

O2 Western 5 848 Meadowbank Toastmasters

O2 Western 5 7664 Eastern Bays Club

O2 Manukau 1 6480 Ellerslie Sunrise Toastmasters

O2 Manukau 1 7821 Central Park Club

O2 Manukau 1 590130 Harrison Road

O3 Manukau 2 2025 Pohutukawa Coast Toastmasters Club

O3 Manukau 2 3830 Pakuranga 

O3 Manukau 2 8344 Howick Toastmasters Club

O3 Manukau 2 1183434 Botany Toastmasters

O3 Southern 1 1035744 Good Vibes (Online club)

O4 Manukau 3 8871 Manurewa T.A.L.K. Toastmasters

O4 Manukau 3 711054 Papatoetoe Toastmasters Club

O4 Manukau 3 4256278 Pacific Toastmasters Club

O4 Manukau 3 4714198 MCBC Toastmasters

O5 Manukau 4 1486 Papakura Toastmasters Club

O5 Manukau 4 9889 Franklin Toastmasters Club

O5 Manukau 4 4649130 Pokeno Toastmasters

O5 Manukau 4 5425453 Thames Toastmasters

O5 Manukau 4 7676432 Karaka Toastmasters Club

P1 Southern 1 2123 Naumai South Taranaki Toastmasters 

P1 Southern 1 8994 Ngamotu Breakfast Toastmasters Club

P1 Southern 1 585057 Nga Manu Reo Toastmasters Club

P1 Southern 2 2176 Pukekura Toastmasters Club

P2 Southern 2 2833 New Plymouth Toastmasters Club

P2 Southern 2 4074 Bell Block Toastmasters Club

P2 Central 3 2053 Taumarunui Club

P3 Central 1 3837 Piako Toastmasters Club

P3 Central 1 9487 Cambridge Treetown Toastmasters

P3 Central 1 9575 Te Awamutu Toastmasters Club

P3 Central 2 5493 Dinsdale Club

P4 Central 1 4338 First Impressions Club

P4 Central 1 1550126 Dawn Shakers



P4 Central 2 1893 Hamilton Club

P4 Central 2 8875 Dynamic Diners Toastmasters Club

P4 Central 2 9635 Wired For Sound Toastmasters Club

P4 Central 2 6996030 Hamilton Central Essential Tm Club

Q1 Central 3 2441 Taupo Club

Q1 Central 3 2684 Taniwha Hunters Toastmasters

Q1 Central 3 6289 Arawa Toastmasters Club

Q1 Central 4 7725 Geyserland Club

Q1 Central 5 8309 Geyser Gourmet Club

Q2 Central 4 3353 Rotorua Toastmasters Club

Q2 Central 4 8496 Lake City Breakfast Club

Q2 Central 5 1106 Whakatane Toastmasters Club

Q3 Central 4 2814 Pioneers Toastmasters Club

Q3 Central 5 3089 Tauranga Toastmasters Club

Q3 Central 5 4604 Kickstart Toastmasters Club

Q3 Central 5 616904 Achieve Toastmasters

R1 Southern 3 1923 Palmerston North Club

R1 Southern 2 2417 Whanganui Toastmasters Club

R1 Southern 3 4675 Massey Toastmasters Club

R1 Southern 3 681573 DRI Remark Club

R1 Southern 4 3706 Feilding Toastmasters

R1 Southern 4 4196347 IPU New Zealand Toastmasters

R2 Southern 4 4660 Dannevirke

R2 Southern 4 2568542 PN Advanced

R2 Central 6 4975 Havelock North Club

R2 Southern 3 5605 CHB Toastmasters Club

R3 Central 6 1542 Napier Toastmasters Club

R3 Central 6 3473 Hastings Toastmasters  Club

R3 Central 6 7819 First City Club



680 Varsity Club

938 Vodafone Club

1988 Northrise Toastmasters Club

1996 Pania Club

3461 Manukau Toastmasters Club

5333 Shortland Street Toastmasters Club

6574 Corkers Toastmasters Club

6958 First Light Club

7523 Bay City Toastmasters Club

7685 Kawerau Toastmasters

7990 Katikati Toastmasters Club

8171 Talk Of The Town Toastmasters Club

9405 Speaking Of Levin Club

9536 Eastland Toastmasters

9743 Ruakura Midway Toastmasters Club

9907 Stratford Toastmasters

593865 Speechcraft Club

790393 Research on Toast

891817 Uptown Lunchtime Toastmasters

948476 Top Start

1012596 Moturoa Toastmasters Club

1026631 On Top Toastmasters

1189695 AUT Toastmasters

1196100 Taka-Talkers

1219767 City Early Start

1257671 Technically Toastmasters

1260082 Orewa Lunchtime Toastmasters Club

1355016 Papamoa Toastmasters

1367660 M.A.R.C. Toastmasters

2154534 Wiri Ramblers

2474494 Better Together (fiserv & Latitude)

2626321 Speak Ezy

2645948 Top-Notch Toastmasters

2677176 Weekend Toastmasters Club

3156839 DIAtribe Toastmasters

4399368 Ingram Micro Toastmasters

4521357 2degrees Toastmasters

4822280 Watch This Space

4937394 Rosedale Toastmasters

4938137 OP Auckland

5038525 Northland Review

5038525 Seabreeze Paihia

Appendix 3   Clubs Lost since D112 was Chartered



5051101 Whitianga

5316066 Tohi Toastmasters

5618901 Long Bay Toastmasters

5735283 Ingenio Toastmasters

5979591 Intergen Auckland Toastmasters

6104664 Fidelity Life Toastmasters

6784295 Superfantastic Speech Club

7170894 TVNZ Toastmasters

7221161 Auckland Airport Toastmasters

7254964 Rosebank Toastmasters

7298396 Legen-Dairy Speakers

7388684 Marsh Toastmasters

7535235 EROAD Toastmasters

7615890 Magnetism Toastmasters

28677017 Waikorero

28677310 College Hill Toastmasters

28677761 Xero New Zealand Toastmasters Club



APPENDIX 4

[A] District Administrative Bylaws.  

Article XI: Committees

[B]

c. The chair of the Alignment Committee shall have served previously as a Division Director, Club Growth Director, Program Quality Director, 

or District Director.

d. Candidates for District office for the following program year may serve on the committee.

e. Once the committee has been appointed, they shall serve through July 15 of the following program year.

2. The Alignment Committee prepares an alignment proposal and provides the proposal to the District Executive Committee for review.

3. The District Council reviews and approves a proposed alignment, including the number of Divisions and assignment of clubs into Areas, at 

its Annual Meeting.

e. The likelihood of eligibility for Distinguished programs (e.g., club base of the Area or Division)

B. A Division must have a minimum of four (4) Areas.

4. Once the District Council approves the proposed alignment only the District Executive Committee may amend the alignment of clubs into 

Areas, upon recommendation of the Alignment Committee. Any amendments must be approved by the District Executive Committee by a two-

thirds vote. The number of Divisions must not be amended.

Protocol 7.0: District Structure

A. The best interests of the clubs and District are taken into consideration when assigning clubs to Areas.

I. Areas consist of four (4) to six (6) clubs as of July 1, of which a minimum of four (4) must be in good standing.

5. The District alignment must be submitted to World Headquarters no later than July 15.

V. Districts assign clubs to Areas based upon:

a. Geographic proximity to other clubs

b. The ability of an Area Director to effectively provide service, without requiring the clubs to change how meetings are conducted to 

accommodate an Area Director visit
c. Club size and strength (e.g., paid, active, disbanding)

d. Prospective clubs and expected growth

a. Areas within Provisional Districts consist of three (3) to six (6) clubs as of July 1, of which a minimum of three (3) must be in good standing.

II. Under no circumstances may an Area have more than six (6) clubs on July 1.

III. Advanced clubs shall not be segregated into Areas.

IV. Areas may be segregated by language, subject to the approval of the District Council.

a. Alignment Committee

1. Each year, the District must review, and amend, if needed, the alignment of clubs, Areas, and Divisions within its boundaries. The District 

Director shall appoint an Alignment Committee chair and committee members no later than January 1.

a. The members of the Alignment Committee are the Division Directors. At the discretion of the Division Director, they may select another 

member from the Division to serve on the committee with approval from the District Director. If no Division Director is serving, the District 

Director will appoint a member from the Division to serve as a replacement member.

b. Each Division must be equally represented on the Alignment Committee. Committee members cannot represent more than one (1) 

Division.


